Information and General Services Department

Facilities Management 10014 N. Bloomfield Road Nevada City, CA 95959 Phone: 530-470-2635 Fax: 530-265-7087

Information Systems Geographic Information Systems Facilities Management Emergency Services Central Services Cable Television Purchasing Airport Library

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Board Agenda Memo

MEETING DATE: February 23, 2021

TO: Board of Supervisors

FROM: Steve Monaghan – IGS-Facilities Management

SUBJECT: Resolution approving the bid construction documents and

specifications for the Nevada County Grass Valley Veterans Hall Gym Floor Replacement, authorizing the Board Chair to sign the documents and directing the Purchasing Agent to solicit bids

(Facilities Management)

RECOMMENDATION: Adopt the Resolution

<u>FUNDING</u>: This project will be paid out of the Fiscal Year 2020-21 Capital Facilities budget and funded through a Proposition 68-Per Capita Grant in the amount of \$160,000. A budget amendment will be included during the contract award process contingent upon receiving the grant award.

BACKGROUND: The Grass Valley Veterans building is used for basketball, volleyball, pickle ball, fencing and community events. Statistics from the last two calendar years show that the Veterans Hall is used for an average of 4,300 hours each year by over 20 organizations and many more private rental users for recreational activities, ceremonies, concerts and other gatherings.

The floor replacement is an important deferred maintenance project that will upgrade and improve the facility to serve a broad community. Through this project 6,160 sq. ft. of floor will be removed and a new athletic rated maple floor will be placed back into the existing footprint of the original floor. The same type of athletic programs will be supported by permanent lines being painted on the new surface. Completing the project during the COVID pandemic would result in the least disruption to the end users. A completion date of 60 days is anticipated after the contract award is approved.

Resolution 20-537 approved the filing of project applications for Proposition 68-Per Capita funding that included the filing of this Project and authorized the Planning Director to conduct all negotiations necessary for the completion of the Project. The Project and Contract Award are contingent upon receiving the grant award.

Item Initiated by: Justin Drinkwater

Approved by: Steve Monaghan